

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NELSON J. MEZERHANE,
Petitioner,

v.

REPÚBLICA BOLIVARIANA DE VENEZUELA,
FONDO DE PROTECCIÓN SOCIAL DE LOS DEPÓSITOS
BANCARIOS, and SUPERINTENDENCIA DE LAS
INSTITUCIONES DEL SECTOR BANCARIO,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Pedro J. Martinez-Fraga
C. Ryan Reetz
BRYAN CAVE, LLP
200 S. Biscayne Blvd.
Suite 400
Miami, FL 33131

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
Tejinder Singh
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1
OPINIONS BELOW..... 1
JURISDICTION..... 1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 13
I. This Court Should Clarify The Existence And
Scope Of The Domestic Takings Rule. 14
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Is Incorrect. 22
CONCLUSION..... 37
APPENDICES..... 1a
Appendix A, Court of Appeals’ Opinion 1a
Appendix B, District Court Opinion..... 17a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Avero Belgium Ins. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 307 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1962), <i>overruled on</i> <i>other grounds</i> 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	15, 16
<i>Chuidan v. Phillipine National Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>abrogated on</i> <i>other grounds by Samantar v. Yousef</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	17
<i>de Sanchez v. Banco Cent. de Nicaragua</i> , 770 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1985)	passim
<i>Dreyfus v. Von Finck</i> , 534 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1976)	16
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	16, 21
<i>FOGADE v. ENB Revocable Trust</i> , 263 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Helmerich & Payne Int'l Drilling Co. v.</i> <i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 784 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	23
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	10
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 US. 491 (2008)	23

<i>Santivanez v. Estado Plurinacional De Bolivia</i> , 512 F. App'x 887 (11th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)	17, 30
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	31
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	23
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937)	14
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	26, 27, 36

Statutes

22 U.S.C. § 2370(e)(2)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1604	7
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3)	passim

Treaties

Council of Europe, Protocol 1 to the European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Mar. 20, 1952, E.T.S. 9	28
European Union, Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union, Oct. 26, 2012, 2012/C 326/02	28
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, S. Treaty Doc. No. 95- 20, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	18

League of Arab States, Arab Charter on Human Rights, May 22, 2004, <i>reprinted in</i> 12 Int'l Hum. Rts. Rep. 893 (2005).....	29
Organization of African Unity, African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights, June 28, 1981, 21 I.L.M. 58.....	28
Organization of American States, American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, O.A.S.T.S. No. 36, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123	passim
Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 606 U.N.T.S. 267	12
Treaty of Peace, Friendship, Navigation & Commerce, U.S.-Venez., June 20, 1836, 8 Stat. 466.....	12
United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 150	12, 20, 33
United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Stateless Persons, Sept. 28, 1954, 360 U.N.T.S. 117.....	12

Other Authorities

Ian Brownlie, <i>The Place Of The Individual In International Law</i> , 50 Va. L. Rev. 435 (1964).....	33
Abram Chayes & Antonia Handler Chayes, <i>On Compliance</i> , 47 Int'l Org. 175 (1993)	23
Peter Charles Choharis, <i>U.S. Courts and the International Law of Expropriation: Toward A New Model for Breach of Contract</i> , 80 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2006)	29

Compulsory Membership in an Association Prescribed by Law for the Practice of Journalism, Advisory Opinion OC-5/85, Inter-Am Ct. H.R. (ser. A) No. 5, ¶ 34 (Nov. 13 1985)	18
G.A. Res. 217A (III) A, Universal Declaration of Human Rights (Dec. 10, 1948).....	19, 28
Christophe Golay & Ioana Cismas, Legal Opinion: The Right to Property from a Human Rights Perspective (2010)	30
Todd Grabarsky, Note, <i>Comity of Errors: The Overemphasis of Plaintiff Citizenship in Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act “Takings Exception” Jurisprudence</i> , 33 Cardozo L. Rev. 237 (2011)	25
Andrew T. Guzman, <i>A Compliance-Based Theory of International Law</i> , 90 Calif. L. Rev. 1823 (2002)	23
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....	27
Human Rights Watch, Tightening the Grip: Concentration and Abuse of Power in Chávez’s Venezuela (2012), https://www.hrw.org/report/2012/07/17/tightening-grip/concentration-and-abuse-power-chavez-venezuela	6, 7
<i>Maya Indigenous Communities of the Toledo Dist. v. Belize</i> , Case 12.053, Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., Report No. 40/04, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.122, doc. 5 rev. 1 (2004).....	28

Organization of American States, American Convention on Human Rights, Signatories and Ratifications, http://www.oas.org/dil/treaties_B-32_American_Convention_on_Human_Rights_sign.htm#Venezuela	11
<i>Perozo et al. v. Venezuela</i> , Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations, and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 195 (Jan. 28, 2009)	20
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law	15, 19, 24
<i>Statement of The United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees</i> , U.N. Doc. A/conf. 9/11, (30 June 1961)	33
Statute of the International Court of Justice, T.S. No. 993 (1945)	25
U.N. Treaty Collection, Refugees and Stateless Persons, https://treaties.un.org/pages/ViewDetails.aspx?src=TREATY&mtdsg_no=V-5&chapter=5&lang=en (last visited Oct. 2, 2015)	12
U.S. Dep't of State, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, and Labor, <i>2010 Human Rights Report: Venezuela</i> (Apr. 8, 2011)	6
Carlos M. Vázquez, <i>Customary International Law As U.S. Law</i> , 86 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1495 (2011)	25
